Rhein Tech Laboratories  E. F. Johnson Co.
360 Herndon Parkway
Suite 1400
 Model: 242-5110 / 242-5111
FCC Part 90 & IC RSS-119
Herndon, VA  20170      Permissive Change
  10 of 17

or any other questions concerning warranties or
warranty service.
1.4 PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
The following is a breakdown of the part number
used to identify this transceiver. Some combinations
are not available.
F (Frequency Band)
1 - VHF (136-174 MHz)
3 - UHF (403-470 MHz)
4 - UHF (450-512 MHz)
8 - 800 MHz
9 - 900 MHz
K (Keypad)*
2 - Standard, Limited keypad
3 - Standard, DTMF keypad
6 - Intrin Safe, Limited keypad
7 - Intrin Safe, DTMF keypad
A (Antenna)
0 - No antenna
1 - VHF 136-151 MHz
2 - VHF 151-162 MHz
3 - VHF 162-174 MHz
4 - UHF 403-520 MHz
8 - 800 MHz
B (Battery)
0 - No battery
1 - Ultra high capacity, NiMH
6 - Intrin Safe, ultra high cap NiMH
C (Reserved for future use)
D Primary Operating Protocol
A - Analog Conventional
B - P25 Conventional
C - P25 Trunking
D - SMARTNET Analog
E - SMARTNET Digital
F - SmartZone Analog
G - SmartZone Digital
H - STAR Trunking Analog
J - STAR Trunking Digital
K - Multi-Net Analog
NOTE: The above “D” character indicates only the
primary protocol. Other protocols (and options) may
also be included and are indicated by the next “E”
letter.
E Options
This letter indicates other operating protocols and
options that are enabled by factory programming.
Options may include encryption, OTAR, 512 Talk
Groups, Digital SMARTNET/SmartZone, and others.
Some combinations are currently be undefined, so use
the Transfer > Read Options From Radio menu
function of PCConfigure to determine which protocols
and options are enabled in your radio (see Section 4).
1.5 TRANSCEIVER IDENTIFICATION
The transceiver identification number is printed
on a label that is attached to the chassis. The following
information is contained in the identification number:
1.6 ACCESSORIES
The accessories available for this transceiver are
listed in Table 1-1.
242-51FK-ABC-Dx
51xx     0         A              12  2          A        12345
Model Revision
Letter
Manufacture
Date
Warranty
Number
Week No.
of Year Last Digit of Year
A = Waseca
PlantFrom P.N.
GENERAL INFORMATION